
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Colin F. Campbell, 004955 
Geoffrey M. T. Sturr, 014063 
Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321 
Joseph N. Roth, 025725 
John S. Bullock, 034950 
BriAnne N. Illich Meeds, 036094 
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
(602) 640-9000 
ccampbell@omlaw.com 
gsturr@omlaw.com 
teckstein@omlaw.com 
jroth@omlaw.com 
jbullock@omlaw.com 
billichmeeds@omlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

Peter S. Davis, as Receiver of DenSco 
Investment Corporation, an Arizona 
corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

U.S. Bank, NA, a national banking 
organization; Hilda H. Chavez and John 
Doe Chavez, a married couple; JP Morgan 
Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking 
organization; Samantha Nelson f/k/a 
Samantha Kumbalek and Kristofer 
Nelson, a married couple; and Vikram 
Dadlani and Jane Doe Dadlani, a married 
couple, 

Defendants 
 

No. CV2019-011499 

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL OF 
U.S. BANK DEFENDANTS  

(Assigned to the Honorable  
Dewain D. Fox) 

Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), the parties through counsel hereby stipulate to 

the dismissal with prejudice of all claims asserted by Plaintiff Peter S. Davis, as Receiver 

of DenSco Investment Corporation, against Defendants U.S. Bank National Association 

and Hilda H. Chavez (the “U.S. Bank Defendants”), with Plaintiff and the U.S. Bank 

Clerk of the Superior Court
*** Electronically Filed ***

L. Sanchez, Deputy
8/15/2023 1:41:50 PM

Filing ID 16443781



 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Defendants to each bear their own costs and attorney’s fees.  A proposed form of Order 

accompanies this stipulation. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15th of August, 2023. 

 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 
 
 
By /s/ Geoffrey M.T. Sturr  

Colin F. Campbell 
Geoffrey M. T. Sturr 
Timothy J. Eckstein 
Joseph N. Roth 
John S. Bullock 
BriAnne N. Illich Meeds 
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 

SNELL & WILMER, LLP 
 
 
By /s/Amanda Z. Weaver (with permission)  

Gregory J. Marshall 
Taryn J. Gallup 
Amanda Z. Weaver 
One East Washington, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
 

Attorneys for Defendants U.S. Bank National 
Association and Hilda H. Chavez 

 GREENBERG TAURIG, LLP 
 
 
By /s/Jonathan H. Claydon (with permission) 

Nicole M. Goodwin 
Adriana Griego Gorton 
Paul J. Ferak (pro hac vice) 
2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
 
Paul J. Ferak (pro hac vice) 
Jonathan H. Claydon (pro hac vice) 
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Attorneys for Defendants JPMorgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., Samantha Nelson f/k/a 
Samantha Kumbaleck, Kristofer Nelson, 
Vikram Dadlani, and Jane Doe Dadlani

 



 

3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

This document was electronically filed  
and copy emailed this 15th day  
of August, 2023, on: 
 
Honorable Dewain D. Fox 
Maricopa County Superior Court 
101 West Jefferson, ECB-412 
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
 
Nicole M. Goodwin 
Adrianna Griego Gorton 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
goodwinn@gtlaw.com 
gortona@gtlaw.com 
hershbergera@gtlaw.com 
aranat@gtlaw.com 
 
Paul J. Ferak 
Jonathan H. Claydon 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
ferakp@gtlaw.com 
claydonj@gtlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,  
Samantha Nelson f/k/a Samantha Kumbalek,  
Kristofer Nelson, Vikram Dadlani, and Jane Doe Dadlani 
 
 
Gregory J. Marshall 
Taryn J. Gallup 
Amanda Z. Weaver 
SNELL & WILMER, LLP 
One East Washington, Suite 2700 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
gmarshall@swlaw.com 
tgallup@swlaw.com 
aweaver@swlaw.com 
ehenry@swlaw.com 
pdooley@swlaw.com 



 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Kenneth C. Rudd 
David B. Chenkin 
ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP 
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor 
New York, New York 10036 
krudd@zeklaw.com 
dchenkin@zeklaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants U.S. Bank National Association and Hilda H. Chavez 
 
 
/s/ Lauren Dwyer  
10037128 



 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Colin F. Campbell, 004955 
Geoffrey M. T. Sturr, 014063 
Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321 
Joseph N. Roth, 025725 
John S. Bullock, 034950 
BriAnne N. Illich Meeds, 036094 
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 
(602) 640-9000 
ccampbell@omlaw.com 
gsturr@omlaw.com 
teckstein@omlaw.com 
jroth@omlaw.com 
jbullock@omlaw.com 
billichmeeds@omlaw.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA 

Peter S. Davis, as Receiver of DenSco 
Investment Corporation, an Arizona 
corporation, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

U.S. Bank, NA, a national banking 
organization; Hilda H. Chavez and John 
Doe Chavez, a married couple; JP Morgan 
Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking 
organization; Samantha Nelson f/k/a 
Samantha Kumbalek and Kristofer 
Nelson, a married couple; and Vikram 
Dadlani and Jane Doe Dadlani, a married 
couple, 

Defendants 
 

No. CV2019-011499 

[PROPOSED] ORDER DISMISSING 
U.S. BANK DEFENDANTS  

(Assigned to the Honorable  
Dewain D. Fox) 

The parties having filed a Stipulated Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule 

41(a)(1)(A)(ii) and good cause appearing,  

IT IS ORDERED that all claims asserted by Plaintiff Peter S. Davis, as Receiver 

of DenSco Investment Corporation, against Defendants U.S. Bank National Association 



 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

and Hilda H. Chavez (the “U.S. Bank Defendants”) are DISMISSED with prejudice, with 

Plaintiff and the U.S. Bank Defendants to each bear their own costs and attorney’s fees.   

DATED this _____ day of _________________, 2023. 
 
 
 

  
Honorable Dewain D. Fox 
Judge of the Superior Court 

 
10037133 


