Clerk of the Superior Court \*\*\* Electronically Filed \*\*\* L. Sanchez, Deputy 8/15/2023 1:41:50 PM Filing ID 16443781

			8/15/2023 1:41:50 PM Filing ID 16443781		
	1 2	Colin F. Campbell, 004955 Geoffrey M. T. Sturr, 014063 Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321			
	3	Joseph N. Roth, 025725 John S. Bullock, 034950			
	4	BriAnne N. Illich Meeds, 036094 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.			
	5	2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 Phoenix, Arizona 85012			
	6	(602) 640-9000			
	7	<u>ccampbell@omlaw.com</u> <u>gsturr@omlaw.com</u> <u>teckstein@omlaw.com</u>			
	8	jroth@omlaw.com jbullock@omlaw.com			
	9	billichmeeds@omlaw.com			
	10	Attorneys for Plaintiff			
	11	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT C	DF THE STATE OF ARIZONA		
NN	12	IN AND FOR THE COU			
	13	Peter S. Davis, as Receiver of DenSco			
OSBO MALE	14	Investment Corporation, an Arizona	No. CV2019-011499		
~	15	corporation,	STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL OF U.S. BANK DEFENDANTS		
3	16	Plaintiff,	(Assigned to the Honorable		
$\mathbf{}$	17		Dewain D. Fox)		
	18	U.S. Bank, NA, a national banking organization; Hilda H. Chavez and John			
	19	Doe Chavez, a married couple; JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking			
	20	organization; Samantha Nelson f/k/a Samantha Kumbalek and Kristofer			
	21	Nelson, a married couple; and Vikram Dadlani and Jane Doe Dadlani, a married			
	22	couple,			
	23	Defendants			
	24				
	25		to Rule $41(a)(1)(A)(ii)$ , the parties through counsel hereby stipulate to		
	26	the dismissal with prejudice of all claims ass	•		
	27	of DenSco Investment Corporation, against			
	28	and Hilda H. Chavez (the "U.S. Bank Defe	endants"), with Plaintiff and the U.S. Bank		

1	Defendants to each bear their own costs and attorney's fees. A proposed form of Order		
2	accompanies this stipulation.		
3	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 15th of August, 2023.		
4	OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.		
5			
6	By <u>/s/ Geoffrey M.T. Sturr</u> Colin F. Campbell		
7	Geoffrey M. T. Sturr Timothy J. Eckstein		
8	Joseph N. Roth John S. Bullock Bridance N. Illich Moode		
9	BriAnne N. Illich Meeds 2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000 Phoenix, Arizona 85012		
10	Attorneys for Plaintiff		
11	SNELL & WILMER, LLP		
12	SINELL & WILMER, LLF		
13	By <u>/s/Amanda Z. Weaver (with permission)</u> Gregory J. Marshall		
14	Taryn J. Gallup Amanda Z. Weaver		
15	One East Washington, Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004		
16	Attorneys for Defendants U.S. Bank National		
17	Association and Hilda H. Chavez		
18	GREENBERG TAURIG, LLP		
19	$B_{\rm V}/s/Jonathan H_Claydon (with permission)$		
20	By <u>/s/Jonathan H. Claydon (<i>with permission</i>)</u> Nicole M. Goodwin Adriana Griego Gorton		
21	Paul J. Ferak ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) 2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 800		
22	Phoenix, Arizona 85016		
23	Paul J. Ferak ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) Jonathan H. Claydon ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )		
24	77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 Chicago, Illinois 60601		
25	Attorneys for Defendants JPMorgan Chase		
26	Bank, N.A., Samantha Nelson f/k/a Samantha Kumbaleck, Kristofer Nelson,		
27	Vikram Dadlani, and Jane Doe Dadlani		
28			
	2		

1	This document was electronically filed			
2	and copy emailed this 15 <sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023, on:			
3	Honorable Dewain D. Fox			
4	Maricopa County Superior Court			
5	101 West Jefferson, ECB-412 Phoenix, Arizona 85003			
6				
7	Nicole M. Goodwin Adrianna Griego Gorton			
8	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP			
9	2375 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 Phoenix, Arizona 85016			
10	goodwinn@gtlaw.com gortona@gtlaw.com			
11	hershbergera@gtlaw.com			
12	aranat@gtlaw.com			
13	Paul J. Ferak			
14	Jonathan H. Claydon GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP			
15	77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3100 Chicago, Illinois 60601			
16	ferakp@gtlaw.com			
17	<u>claydonj@gtlaw.com</u>			
18	Attorneys for Defendant JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,			
19	Samantha Nelson f/k/a Samantha Kumbalek, Kristofer Nelson, Vikram Dadlani, and Jane Doe Dadlani			
20				
21	Gregory J. Marshall			
22	Taryn J. Gallup Amanda Z. Weaver			
23	SNELL & WILMER, LLP			
24	One East Washington, Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004			
25	gmarshall@swlaw.com tgallup@swlaw.com			
26	aweaver@swlaw.com			
27	<u>ehenry@swlaw.com</u> pdooley@swlaw.com			
28				

1	Kenneth C. Rudd							
2	David B. Chenkin ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP 1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor							
3								
4	New York, New York 10036 krudd@zeklaw.com							
5	dchenkin@zeklaw.com							
6	Attorneys for Defendants U.S. Bank National Association and Hilda H. Chavez							
7								
8	/s/ Lauren Dwyer							
9								
10								
11								
12								
13								
14								
15								
16								
17								
18								
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								

1	Colin F. Campbell, 004955						
2	Geoffrey M. T. Sturr, 014063 Timothy J. Eckstein, 018321						
3	Joseph N. Roth, 025725 John S. Bullock, 034950						
4	BriAnne N. Illich Meeds, 036094 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.						
5	2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000						
	Phoenix, Arizona 85012 (602) 640-9000						
6	<u>ccampbell@omlaw.com</u> <u>gsturr@omlaw.com</u>						
7	teckstein@omlaw.com jroth@omlaw.com						
8	jbullock@omlaw.com billichmeeds@omlaw.com						
9	Attorneys for Plaintiff						
10							
11	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT O	OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA					
12	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA						
13	3						
14	Peter S. Davis, as Receiver of DenSco Investment Corporation, an Arizona	No. CV2019-011499					
15	corporation,	[PROPOSED] ORDER DISMISSING U.S. BANK DEFENDANTS					
16	Plaintiff,						
17	v.	(Assigned to the Honorable Dewain D. Fox)					
18	U.S. Bank, NA, a national banking organization; Hilda H. Chavez and John						
19	Doe Chavez, a married couple; JP Morgan						
20	Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking organization; Samantha Nelson f/k/a						
21	Samantha Kumbalek and Kristofer Nelson, a married couple; and Vikram						
22	Dadlani and Jane Doe Dadlani, a married couple,						
22							
	Defendants						
24	The partice having filed a Stimula	ted Motion to Diamize numericant to Dula					
25	The parties having filed a Stipulated Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule						
26	41(a)(1)(A)(ii) and good cause appearing,						
27	IT IS ORDERED that all claims asserted by Plaintiff Peter S. Davis, as Receiver						
28	of DenSco Investment Corporation, against	Defendants U.S. Bank National Association					

1	and Hilda H. Chavez (the "U	S. Bank Defendants") are DISMISSED with prejudice, with
2	Plaintiff and the U.S. Bank I	Defendants to each bear their own costs and attorney's fees.
3	DATED this d	ay of, 2023.
4		
5		
6		Honorable Dewain D. Fox
7		Judge of the Superior Court
8	10037133	
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17 18		
18 19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		2